
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, June 2, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE 

Approve a quitclaim deed for the sale of Property Tax ID #R54965 from Marion County to 

the grantee. 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Approve Amendment #5 to the Contract for Services with Raintree Systems, Inc. to add 

$70,000 for a new not to exceed contract total of $1,414,064.30 for electronic healthcare 

information system software licensing and support for behavioral and public health services.  

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Approve the Purchase Order Contract with ACRO Services Corporation to add $70,000 for a 

new contract total of $165,920 for contracted services for temporary support staff through 

June 30, 2021. 

 

TREASURER’S OFFICE  

Approve an order distributing Oregon State Forestry timber revenue in the amount of 

$2,865,343.25 as per ORS Chapter 530.  

 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1. Consider approval of the incoming funds Wildfire Relief Grant Agreement with the 

Oregon Department of Administrative Services in the amount of $426,957 for costs 

associated with the Marion County Sheriff’s Office patrol services and Public Works parks 

expenses through June 30, 2021. –Scott McClure 

 

2. Consider approval of the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon Department of 

Administrative Services in the amount of $1,856,695.31 for CARES Act COVID-19 

vaccination efforts retroactive from March 1, 2020, through December 31, 2021.  

–Ryan Matthews   

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

3. Consider approval of a Contract for Services with Bridgeway Recovery Services Inc. in 

the amount of $1,228,438 to provide addiction treatment, recovery, prevention, and problem 

gambling services to individuals served by the county retroactive from January 1, 2021, 

through December 31, 2021. –Cydney Nestor 

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board. 

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1.  Consider approval of an order for a Class Special Procurement exemption to provide 

residential care services to individuals that reside in adult foster homes, residential treatment 

homes, and residential treatment facilities retroactive from January 1, 2021, through 

December 31, 2021. –Ryan Matthews  

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

